NPV using the baseline data is 61%.  Three factors are found to significantly affect the NPV, i.e.

feedstock price (canola seeds), biodiesel price, and seed meal price.  Regression analysis

indicates that the NPV is most responsive to changes in the feedstock cost than to the other

factors.

A sensitivity analysis is performed to ascertain the responsiveness of the NPV to

fluctuations in the prices of canola seeds (feedstock), biodiesel, and seed meal.  The simulations

show that as the price of the feedstock increases, the mean NPV and probability of positive NPV

decrease, and vice versa for decreases in feedstock price.  At the baseline canola seed price of

$296/ton, there is a 67.5% probability of a positive NPV, while a canola price of $207/ton, would

imply almost 100% chance of profitability.  As biodiesel price increases, the NPV increases and

so does the probability of a positive NPV.  At the baseline biodiesel price of $3.74/gal, there is a

64.4% chance that the plant will be economically successful while at a price of $4.48/gal (30%

increase from the baseline price) there is a 92% chance of success.

22

Table 7: Sensitivity Analysis of the Impact of Canola Seed Price on the Probability of Success

(NPV>0), Canola seed price ($/ton).

NPV/Scenario  -30%   -20% -10%   Baseline   10%  20%   30%

 ($207.2)   ($236.8) ($266.4)   ($296)   ($325.6) ($355.2)   ($384.8)

†Mean NPV 74.7   54.9 35   15   -4.3  -24   -43

†Min NPV -10   -30  -50   -70   -89  -109   -129

†Max NPV 166   147 127   107   87  68   48

Pr (NPV>0) 99.9%   98.3% 89%   67.5%   45% 20.6%   7.8%

 † Values in $ Million, computed from simulations

Table 8: Sensitivity Analysis of the Impact of Biodiesel price on the Probability of Success

(NPV>0), Biodiesel price ($/gal)

NPV/Scenario   -30%   -20% -10%   Baseline   10%  20%   30%

($2.62)   ($2.99) ($3.36)   ($3.74)   ($4.11) ($4.49)   ($4.48)

†Mean NPV -41   -21  -2   16.7   35  55   74

†Min NPV -274   -255 -235   -216   -197 -177   -158

†Max NPV 192   211 230   250   269 288   307

 Pr (NPV>0) 21.2%   32.7% 47.8%   64.4%   76.5% 86.1%   91.9%

† Values in $ Million, computed from simulations

Table 9: Sensitivity Analysis of the Impact of Canola Seed meal price on the Probability of

Success (NPV>0), Canola seed Meal price ($/ton).

NPV/Scenario -30%   -20% -10%   Baseline   10%  20%   30%

($116.45)  ($133.09) ($149.72)   ($166.36)   ($182.99) ($199.63)  ($216.27)

†Mean NPV -1.9   4.2  10.4   16.7   22  29   35

†Min NPV -289   -283 -277   -270   -264 -258   -252

†Max NPV 258   265 271   277   283 290   296

 Pr (NPV>0) 48.4%   52.3% 56.3%   61.9%   65.7% 70.9%   74.1%

23

Figure 1.  Biodiesel Production Process

Source: National Biodiesel Board

Figure 2:  Annual Biodiesel Production, million gallons

Source: National Biodiesel Board

24

Figure 3: U.S. Biodiesel production and Consumption

Data Source: U.S. Energy Information Administration

References

Barnwal, B.K., and M.P.Sharma (2004).  Prospects of Biodiesel Production from Vegetable Oils

in India, Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, Vol. 9, 363-378.

Bender, M. (1999). Economic feasibility review for community-scale famer cooperatives for

biodiesel.  Bioresource Technology, 70, 81-87.